IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP
THE APPLICATION OF : ZONING HEARING BOARD
MICHAEL BOWEN : YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: DOCKET NO. 2018-03
DECISION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO SECTION 300-16

OF THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE
IN THE RURAL LIVING ZONING DISTRICT

The Applicant applied for a variance to Section 300-16, Area and Design Requirements,
of the Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance in the Rural Living Zoning District at 352 Thorley
Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070. A hearing on the application was held on July 19, 2018, at
7:00 p.m. at the Fairview Township Municipal Building, 599 Lewisberry Road, New
Cumberland, PA 17070.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. The Applicant is Michael Bowen, 352 Thorley Road, New Cumberland, PA
17070. The premises, which is the subject of the application, is owned by the Applicant and is
his residence.

2 The subject property is 5.1 acres in area located in the Rural Living Zoning
District of Fairview Township. The northern side of the lot has 678.96 feet of frontage on
Thorley Road and a depth which varies from 205.77 feet on the eastern side to 522.65 feet on the
western side.! The lot is improved with a single family residence, set back at least 200 feet from

the right-of-way for Thorley Road. There is also a separate garage or shed building

! The lot dimensions were obtained from the Applicant’s deed which is recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of York County at Instrument No. 2013030348. The other dimensions in the decision are
estimates based on the Applicant’s testimony or other estimated information available to the Board.



approximately 20° x 30 in size, located between the residence and Thorley Road. This building
is a pre-existing non-conforming building, about 96 feet from the Thorley Road right-of-way, a
location which is less than 150 feet, the current requirement under the Zoining Ordinance Section
300-16.A (Table 4-3 Area and Design Requirements in the Rural Living Zoning District) .

3 Notice of the hearing was properly advertised; the property was properly posted;

and all neighboring property owners required to be notified of the hearing were notified in

accordance with the Township Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

4. The Applicant is requesting permission to construct a 40° x 64’ addition to the
existing accessory building. The proposed location (construction for which has been started
without required Township permits) extends to within 8 to 16 feet of the right-of-way line.

5. The Applicant contends the proposed location for the accessory structure should
be allowed because of multiple constraints on his lot including, in particular, that it is traversed,
end to end, by up to five (5) underground gas pipelines, the rights-of-way for which prohibit
construction on the surface within the more than 50 foot wide right-of-way area. The pipelines
are between the existing shed building and the residence, thereby limiting somewhat the extent to
which the existing building could be extended to its rear, The Applicant testified that there is 45
feet from the rear of the existing building to the pipeline right-of-way. He also said that the
building is 39 feet from the adjoining property line to the west.

6. In addition to the pipelines, the Applicant cited concerns with existing
stormwater drain fields to the east of the existing shed. He also noted that locating an accessory
building to the rear of the existing residence, a location permitted by the Ordinance without any

variance, was not feasible because of the slope of the lot at that location.



7 The Applicant established that because of the multiple conditions of the lot, the
pipeline rights-of-way in particular, and in view of the existing non-conforming building, a

dimensional variance for expansion of the existing building was justified.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Applicant has the burden of establishing entitlement to any dimensional
variances from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. On the basis of the testimony and documentary evidence presented, the Board
concludes that under the circumstances, the Applicant has established his entitlement to
dimensional variances from the strict requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, subject to the
following conditions:

(1) the new construction shall be no closer to the right-of-way for Thorley Road than the
existing non-conforming structure;

(2) the new construction shall extend no closer than 20 feet to the adjoining property line
to the west; and

(3) the new structure may be constructed, in part, in the footprint of the existing building,

which may be razed without loss of non-conforming location rights.



DECISION
On the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusions and on the basis of all the
testimony and evidence presented to the Board at the hearing, the requested dimensional
variances should be granted provided that: (1) the new construction shall be no closer to the
right-of-way for Thorley Road than the existing non-conforming structure; (2) the new
construction shall extend no closer than 20 feet to the adjoining property line to the west; and (3)
the new structure may be constructed, in part, in the footprint of the existing building, which may

be razed without loss of non-conforming location rights.

The Application was granted as stated upon the motion of Mr. Bashore, seconded by

Mr. Perry and adopted 3-0 by the Board Members present and voting.
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The Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, July 19,
2018, at 7:00 p.m., at the Fairview Township Municipal Building, 599 Lewisberry Road, New
Cumberland, PA 17070, to discuss the following:

Docket No. 2018-03: Michael Bowen. 352 Thorley Rd., New Cumberland, PA 17070. The
Applicant is requesting a Variance to the Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance, §300-16 Table 4-
3, “Area and Design Requirements RL Rural Living Zoning District”. The Applicant is proposing
to build an addition to an existing structure within the 150 foot front yard setback area. The
property is located at 352 Thorley Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070, and is in the Rural Living
Zoning District.

599 LewiserrY ROAD * NEw CUMBERLAND, PA 17070-2399 » TELEPHONE 717-901-5200 * Fax 717-901-5233 ¢ www.twp.fairview.pa.us



ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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Property Owner -BOWEN MICHAEL W
Property Address - 352 THORLEY RD
Tax Municipality - Fairview Twp

School District - West Shore School District
Class - Residential

Land Use - R - One Story House

Taxable Acres- 5.1

Assessed Land Value - 63450

Assessed Building Value - 109880
Assessed Total Value - 173330

Sale Date - 29-MAY-2013

Sale Price - 300000

Deed Book - 2233

Deed Page- 5871
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